

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI**

**CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5797 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Ragi Veerachary, son of Sri Narsaiah.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Inspector of Police, Aswapuram Police Station, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.

**Respondents**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 20.03.2025 made in CrI. M.P. No. 84 of 2025 in C.C. No. 136 of 1992 on the file of the learned I Additional Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Kothagudem.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend all further proceedings pursuant to the Order dated 20.03.2025 made in CrI.M.P. No. 84 of 2025 in C.C. No. 136 of 1992 on the file of the learned Addl. Judicial I Class Magistrate at Kothagudem including arrest of the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP 5797 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 25.04.2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Mr P Venugopal, Senior Counsel representing Sri S CHANDRA MOHAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No 1 and the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner prays for taking up this matter day after tomorrow on the ground of personal inconvenience.**

**On his request, list this matter on 01.05.2025.**

Meanwhile the interim order granted earlier is extended.

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kothagudem
2. The Inspector of Police, Aswapuram Police Station, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
3. One CC to SRI. S CHANDRA MOHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NTRJ**

**DATED:29/04/2025**

**List on 01.05.2025.**

**ORDER**

**CRLP.No.5797 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

