

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5797 OF 2025**

Between:

Ragi Veerachary, son of Sri Narsaiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Inspector of Police, Aswapuram Police Station, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 20.03.2025 made in CrI. M.P. No. 84 of 2025 in C.C. No. 136 of 1992 on the file of the learned I Additional Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Kothagudem;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order dated 20.03.2025 made in CrI.M.P. No. 84 of 2025 in C.C. No. 136 of 1992 on the file of the learned Addl. Judicial I Class Magistrate at Kothagudem including arrest of the petitioner, pending disposal of the above criminal petition pending disposal of CRLP 5797 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. P. Venugopal Senior counsel representing Sri S Chandra Mohan Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Having heard the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner and learned Additional Public Prosecutor and the facts of pendency of the writ petition and the necessity of examining the materials from the Court concerned as to implementation or the sentence undergone by the petitioner, this Court finds reason to continue the interim direction granted earlier till the next date. Accordingly ordered. Further the respondent No.1 is directed to file detailed

counter along with relevant materials securing from the trial Court and Prison Authority.

List this matter for hearing on 12.06.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-T.TIRMULA DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Public Prosecutor, State of Telangana, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Inspector of Police, Aswapuram Police Station, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District. **(RR 1 to 2 by RPAD)**
3. One CC to SRI. S CHANDRA MOHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:01/05/2025

List this matter for hearing on 12.06.2025.



ORDER

CRLP.No.5797 of 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION